The cost function of the system is shown in Equation (29) as a function of t1, t2, y, and T. For this system
to give us its optimum response, we need to find the optimal values of t1, t2, t3, y, and T. These variables
and our interactions between them.

Volume 1| November 2021   ISSN: 2795-7667

Eurasian Journal of Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics   www.geniusjournals.org

P a g e  | 73

Equations (30) demonstrates the necessary condition for this model's existence. The inventory levels
Ir(t) and Im(t) at t=t1 and t=t3 are shown in equations (31) and (32). Equation (33) shows that at both
t=0 and t=T, the inventory level of things that have been gathered and returned will be the same.

The values of t1, t2, and t3 may be found in the form of T using the equations (31) and (33); hence, it
can be argued that t1 = f1(T),   t2 = f2(T),   t3 = f3(T)
Thus, the relationship between T, y, and v will be the total average cost function.

Numerical analysis:
Here we use the following input data to quantitatively illustrate the aforementioned inventory model:

The ideal solution has been discovered for the parametric values listed above. The best values are
t1=12.2003, t2=18.30045, t3=21.35, T=22.8756,

Sensitivity analysis:
Limit variation and its effect on the optimal
solution are studied by providing the model's

output for a variety of limit settings.-20%, -15%,
-10%, -5%, 5%, 10%, 15% and 20%.

Table 1: Analysis of the sensitivity to the production limit (α1):

% variation in α α T y T.A.C.

-20% 2000 22.617 3.39401 520.069

-15% 2125 22.6843 3.39401 526.145

-10% 2250 22.7499 3.39401 532.223

-5% 2375 22.8136 3.39401 538.304

0% 2500 22.8756 3.39401 544.389

5% 2625 22.936 3.39401 550.476

10% 2750 22.9948 3.39401 556.567

15% 2875 23.0521 3.39401 562.66

20% 3000 23.1079 3.39401 568.756

Volume 1| November 2021   ISSN: 2795-7667

Eurasian Journal of Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics   www.geniusjournals.org

P a g e  | 74

Fig 5: T.A.C. v/s α

Table 2: Analysis of the sensitivity to the production limit (p1):

% variation in p1 p1 T y T.A.C.

-20% 24 23.6357 3.39401 635.606

-15% 25.5 23.4159 3.39401 605.541

-10% 27 23.2168 3.39401 581.121

-5% 28.5 23.0372 3.39401 561.053

0% 30 22.8756 3.39401 544.389

5% 31.5 22.7306 3.39401 530.42

10% 33 22.6005 3.39401 518.61

15% 34.5 22.4838 3.39401 508.548

20% 36 22.3791 3.39401 499.915

Fig. 6: T.A.C. v/s p1

Table 3: Analysis of the sensitivity to the production limit (a):
% variation in a a T y T.A.C.

-20% 1.2 19.3571 3.39401 620.797

-15% 1.275 20.2956 3.39401 597.773

-10% 1.35 21.1953 3.39401 577.646

-5% 1.425 22.0556 3.39401 559.97

0% 1.5 22.8756 3.39401 544.389

5% 1.575 23.6548 3.39401 530.613

10% 1.65 24.3928 3.39401 518.404

15% 1.725 25.0892 3.39401 507.567

20% 1.8 25.7441 3.39401 497.936

2000 2125 2250 2375 2500 2625 2750 2875 3000

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

T.A.C.

α

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

24 25.5 27 28.5 30 31.5 33 34.5 36

T.A.C.

p1

Volume 1| November 2021   ISSN: 2795-7667

Eurasian Journal of Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics   www.geniusjournals.org

P a g e  | 75

Fig. 7: T.A.C. v/s a

Table 4: examination of the sensitivity to a limit (γ):

% variation in γ γ T y T.A.C.

-20% 0.48 22.8756 3.39401 546.458

-15% 0.51 22.8756 3.39401 545.947

-10% 0.54 22.8756 3.39401 545.424

-5% 0.57 22.8756 3.39401 544.906

0% 0.6 22.8756 3.39401 544.389

5% 0.63 22.8756 3.39401 543.872

10% 0.66 22.8756 3.39401 543.354

15% 0.69 22.8756 3.39401 542.837

20% 0.72 22.8756 3.39401 542.32

Fig. 8: T.A.C. v/s γ

Table 5: examination of the sensitivity to a limit (b):
% variation in b b T y T.A.C.

-20% 0.64 23.4885 3.39401 533.163

-15% 0.68 23.3302 3.39401 536.007

-10% 0.72 23.1753 3.39401 538.825

-5% 0.76 23.0239 3.39401 541.619

0% 0.8 22.8756 3.39401 544.389

5% 0.84 22.7305 3.39401 547.135

10% 0.88 22.5885 3.39401 549.857

15% 0.92 22.4493 3.39401 552.557

20% 0.96 22.313 3.39401 555.234

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

1.2 1.275 1.35 1.425 1.5 1.575 1.65 1.725 1.8

T.A.C.

a

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

0.48 0.51 0.54 0.57 0.6 0.63 0.66 0.69 0.72

T.A.C.

γ

Volume 1| November 2021   ISSN: 2795-7667

Eurasian Journal of Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics   www.geniusjournals.org

P a g e  | 76

Fig. 9: T.A.C. v/s b

Table 6: Analysis of the sensitivity to the demand limit (β):

% variation in β β T y T.A.C.

-20% 2 7.73101 3.39401 977.848

-15% 2.125 9.62876 3.39401 945.924

-10% 2.25 12.4651 3.39401 874.028

-5% 2.375 16.6838 3.39401 713.568

0% 2.5 22.8567 3.39401 544.389

5% 2.625 31.7754 3.39401 400.461

10% 2.75 44.2321 3.39401 290.034

15% 2.875 61.1727 3.39401 209.75

20% 3 83.5909 3.39401 152.799

Fig. 10: T.A.C. v/s β

Table 7: Analysis of the degradation limit's sensitivity (θ):

% variation in θ θ T y T.A.C.

-20% 0.008 22.473 3.61478 581.185

-15% 0.0085 22.5325 3.55569 570.084

-10% 0.009 22.6257 3.49931 560.433

-5% 0.0095 22.7425 3.44547 551.94

0% 0.01 22.8756 3.39401 544.389

5% 0.0105 23.0197 3.34478 537.613

10% 0.011 23.1707 3.29765 531.486

15% 0.0115 23.3257 3.25248 525.909

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

0.64 0.68 0.72 0.76 0.8 0.84 0.88 0.92 0.96

T.A.C.

b

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

2 2.125 2.25 2.375 2.5 2.625 2.75 2.875 3

T.A.C.

β

Volume 1| November 2021   ISSN: 2795-7667

Eurasian Journal of Physics, Chemistry and Mathematics   www.geniusjournals.org

P a g e  | 77

20% 0.012 23.4824 3.20916 520.802

Fig. 11: T.A.C. v/s θ

Table 8: A sensitivity study of the holding cost (hs):

Fig. 12: T.A.C. v/s hs

Concluding remarks:
1. Tables 1 and 2 show that the changes in the
demand limit 1 and the cycle length T are
favourably and negatively responsive to
changes in total average cost and p1,
respectively.

2. The tables 3 and 4 make it abundantly evident
that, with an When the production limit (a)
rises, the system's T.A.C. and cycle time (T) rise
along with it. exhibits the opposite behaviour,
while an increase in limit causes the cycle time

0

100

200

300

400